Pearl Carter Pace, Box 8, Folder 7

S WE STE RN

J—'——\\

SYMBOLS
DL =Day Letter
Telegram or Cable- NL=Night Letter
ram_unless its de- >
erred character is in- ; LC=Deferred Cable
Sylfnal‘;ﬁ :,go:cs’:impbrt NLT =Cable Night Letter
ceding the address. P A. N. WILLIAMS
. PRESIDENT o N PipRelomn e
mﬁhng time shown in the date line on telegrams and day letters is STANDARD TIME at point of origin. Time of receipt is STANDARD TIME at point of destination
V7 0 S R o :/l A li = l l -. R ﬁ ,:_{ =i } “']' i \ g :“
i = i L= A | { G b7 14
: / i
ESE IR E LR BONE-F : N HANDL
{ Kot
i
i .i‘ «/ A S | 2 i \1“ i \ i
] ] 1 { 3% | ‘|v" i - N ]
| | | i { i i i | |
e T - - ; S e
e ‘1 B i | X AT 5| e i l
o | A\ 1 o
RO B R Ly g
= &

MSS 114 | Manuscripts & Folklife Archives, Library Special Collections, Western Kentucky University



Pearl Carter Pace, Box 8, Folder 7

WAR DEPARTMENT REE

THE ADJUTANT GENERAL'S OFFICE

)
\
A

IN REPLY REFER TO:
WASHINGTON 23, D. C,

AG 201 Pace, Stanley C.
PC-N NAT189 18 Auguet 194l

* Mrs, Pearl C. Pace

Burkesville, Kentucky

b 7 Dear Mrs, Pace:

This letter is to confirm my recent telegram in which you
were regretfully informed that your son, Captain Stanley C. Pace,
0-025874, Air Corps, has been reported miseing in action over Germany
gince 3 August 194k,

I know that added distress ic caused by failure to recelve
nmore information or detalle, Therefore, I wish to assure you that at
any time additional informetion is received it will be trensmitted to
you without delsy, and, if in the meantime no additional information
is received, I will again communicate with you at the expiration of
three months. Also, it is the policy of the Commanding General of the
Army Air Forces upon receipt of the "Missing Alr Crew Report" to convey
to you any details that might be contained in that report.

The term "miseing in action” is used only to indicate that
the wheresbouts or status of an individual ie not immediately known.
It ie not intended to convey the impression thet the case is closed.
I wish to emphasize that every effort le exerted continuously to clear
up the status of our persomnel. Under war conditiong this is a difficult
task ag you must readily realize, Ixperience has shown that many persong
reported miseing in action are subsequently reported as prisoners of
war, but ae thie information is furnished by countries with which we
are at war, the War Department is helplese to expedite such reports.
However, in order to relieve financial worry, Congress has enacted
legislation which continues in force the pay, allowances and allotments
to dependents of personnel being carried in a miseing statue,

Permit me 10 extend to you my heartfelt sympathy during this
period of uncertainiy.

Sincerely yours

jor Genersl,
djutent General.
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FIFTEENTH AIR FORCE
Oifice of the Commanding General
A. P. O 52

16 September 19Lk

Mrs. Pearl C. Pace
Burkesville, Kentucky

My dear Mrs. Pace:

I can well understand the grief and anxiety that you have
experienced since you were advised that your son, Captain
Stanley G. Pace, 0-25874, has been missing in action. On
that day, August 3, 1944, your son was on a bombing mission
to Friedrichshafen, Germany.

The formation was out of the target areca and on the return
leg of the mission when it was attacked by enemy fighters.
Stanley's ship was damaged by this encounter, but not enough
to make it impossible for men to bail out. The returning
crews stated thet parachutes were seen in the vicinity of
the plane, but the number could not be determined because

of the many planes in the air. There is little we can do

at this time but wait and hope that the men landed safely.

I assure you that as soon as word is received it will be
forwarded to you.

The courageous spirit that Stanley showed during many haz-
ardous missions and the skill that he exhibited entitled
him to the Air Medal with two Oak Leaf Clusters. This is
however only a token of the recognition due him for his
great contribution to the success of many operational
flights. On behalf of a nation that is grateful to men

of Stanley's outstanding ability, I extend heartfelt Sym-
pathy.

Very sincerely yours,

. TWINING
Major General,
Commanding
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ADDRESS REPLY TO
COMMANDING GENERAL, ARMY AIR FORCES
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

HEADQUARTERS, ARMY AIR FORCES
WASHINGTON

ATTENTION: AFPPA.S

AAF '201 - (7530) Pace, Stanley C.
0025874

September 18, 1944,

Mrs, Pearl C. Pace,
Burkesville, Kentucky.

Dear Mrs., Pace:

I am writing you with reference to your son, Captain Stanley C.
Pace, who was reported by The Adjutant General as missing in action
over Germany since August 3d.

Further information has been received which indicates that Captain
Pace was a crew member of a B~24 (Liberator) bomber which departed from
Italy on a bombardment mission to Friedrichshafen, Germany on August 3d.
Full details are not available, but the report indicates that at about
11235 asm., approximately sixty miles from the target, on the return
trip to the base, our planes encountered hostile aircraft and enemy an-
tiaireraft fire and during the battle your son's craft sustained damage.
Parachutes were seen in the vicinity, however, the number originating
from Captain Pace's bomber could not be determined. Inasmuch as the
intensity of enemy action prevented continuous observation of this plane,
these facts constitute all the information presently obtainable,

Due to necessity for military security, it is regretted that the
names of those who were in the plane and the names and addresses of
their next of kin may not be furnished at the present time,

Please be assured that a continuing search by land, sea, and air is
being made to discover the whereabouts of our missing personnel. As our %
armies advance over enemy occupied territory, special troops are assigned 3
to this task, and all agencies of the govermment in every country are ol
constantly sending in details which aid us in bringing additional infor-
mation to you.

Very sincerely,

P s =

First I.ieutenant, A, Coy
Notification Branch,
Personal Affairs Division,
Assistant Chief of Air Staff, Personmnel,
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November 8, 1944

Commanding General, AAE
Visshington 26, D.Cs

{

Atts AFPPA-8

Dear Mr. Oakley:

I want to refer you to our telephone oNg gatdon of last week in re-
zard to members of my son's orgx % _Yoported missing over Germany
on August 3, 1944, Enclospd is—3 3 ers as I learned them, and
know that the families of/ '} i d\been notified by the War

Department that they arg

However, lrs John E, Al}le
notified by the War Deps

bg, California, has not been
ad & card from her son,Lisutenant
isoner of War,

sreetion you would check with Provost
of\if it was only clerical error that she hadn't
ar Uepartment just hadn't been notified,

¢goncerned at not hearing from my son,Captain

: 1ip and Flight Leader, but am told that under
the existind unst@mtes "No news, is Good News," I'm hoping this is

) & to know is there isn't 2 way to check with the boys

and learn just what happened, 1 understand that Lieutenant Allen broude-
cast over Prisoner of VWar Program and gave detaile; but I have never been
able to learn what they were. Anything ijefinite th t you can zive me
will be appreciated,

Yours very traly,

Encle

W ; : ' e

MRS
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21 November 1944

¥y dear lMrs, Pace:

Your letter of 19 September just received; I attribute
the delay to the ballots because we are receiving great quantities of
September mail now,

I just received word that Sgt Jackson is a prisoner and
the co-pilot, Lt John L, Allen, has been reported as a prisoner, Sgt
Strahan's next of kin is lrs, Celestine Strahan, Post Office Box 279,
Daisetta, Texas. Lt Crane's ship went down; he was in another part of
the formation. Sgt Dwight G, Perkins took Robinson's place and his next
of kin is Mr, Charles Perkins, Route 2, Centerburg, Ohio.

Do not be disheartened by not hearing from Stan, He was
the last to leave the ship as you know and at the speed at which he was
travelling many miles would separate his point of landing from those of
the other crew members,

There is also a chance that he may evade capture and turn
up in friendly hands. Some men have been known to take as long as six
months to walk back, :

As you will notice, I have a new job but I am not far
from my old gang and I am still very much interested in them,

I cannot over emphasize the feeling of admiration that
everyone had for Stan., He is one of the finest Officers and Gentlemen
that I have ever known and is a superior pilot,

Hoping you hear from him soon,

(=}

Yours most sincerely,
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FOLLOWING ENEMY PROPAGANDA BPOADCA¢T FROM GER%ANY HAo
| BEEN INTERCEPTED QUOTE DEAR FOLKS, 1 AN NOU HALE AND HEARTY §
& 111 A pRISON CAn.. WY ADDRESS TO WHICH YOU WAY WRITE, 1SR e
B STALAG LUFT 1 TELL EVERYONE HELLO :AND GIVE WY HERATIEST
88 THANKS TO THE RED CROSS. ALSO CONTACT THE RED CROSS REGARDING
¥ COMIUNICATIONS AND PACKAGES FOR ME. PLEASE PRAY FOR THE TARER
Fro BE OVER LOVE TO ALL. STANEEY. CAPT. STHRERY ¢ PAFF 025874,

= b UNlOUOTE THIS BROADCASE SUPPLEMENTS ALL PREV
s LRLH PF’\OVOS{ aﬂARSHAL GWEWXL.

S FROM I
it
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Pearl Carter Pace, Box 8, Folder 7

Telegrem Hecolived -ecenber 23

Following enemy propagands intercepteds Quote, " Captain Stanley
C. Puow, O=i8874, nmmmmmam.unamaard
degree burns on both hande.” Unguotee This information does not
establish his status as o prisonsy of war. Further informtion
roceived will follow, :

Provout Mershall h

Intun Sept, 2, 1944

\ sut of the hospital
5 no soars on my face {rom
onte ossibly 1 will have
ved excellent osre here in
s have %o look forward to is

: hue the conpany and farns are

comi will be nice to be home again, for in =y
1 my time, all I do is plan what I will
do wi
love %o all,
Stanley

]
Lo
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20

December 26, 1944

Lerche

Provost Marshall
VWiar Department
Washington, D. C.

Re: Capt., Stamnley C. Pace,

Doar Sir:
I received your telegram of lecefiber P4, in regard’to my
80N,

Cn December the 25th, I received a of ¥ otanley aartor, written

Datum Septe. 2, 1944

© scars on my face from
oloration. #ossibly T will have
v¢ /receivéd-éxcellentreara here in
it we have to look forward to is
#» and I hepsainly hope that it

& 5t that the company and farms are

It will be nice to be home again, for in my

do{when I get home

Love to all,
Stanley"

I teke it froom ¥
to us,

zfd that he thinks all information has been relayed

Isn't ther some way now to check all this through the Ipternational Red
Cross and locate his Prison Camp, gnd get his number, etc.; so that we
can write to him?

I would 1like to know when the broadcast was made--just recently, or at
the time he was received in the German Hogpital, or when he wws transfer
pddto Prison Cempe I would like to know more of the broadocast. That
sentence is hardly complete, "Capt, Stanley C. Pace, 0-25874 received
second degree burns on fece and second and third degree burns on both
hands." When and how?

Any and all information that you can give us will be deeply appreciated,

Very truly yours, ~

R~
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Pearl Carter Pace, Box 8, Folder 7

December 26, 1944

Lerche

Provost Marshall
Viar Department
Washington, D. C.

Re: Capt. Stamnley C. Pace,

Doar Sir:
I received your telegram of !;aceﬂ{):r P4, in regard’to my
80N

anley 5artor, written
from a Hospital in Germany as follows: -

"Eriegsgefangenleger Datum Sept. 2, 1944

in a weeke I @
the burns, sand
2 DogoRe N BCErETONSH
the hospital,

t = tthat the company and farms are
1t will be nice to be home egain, for in my
8 all my time, all I do is plan what I will

Love to all,
Stanley"”

d that he thinks all information has been relayed

Isn't ther some way now to check all this through the Ipternational Red
Cross and locate his Prison Cemp, gnd get his number, etc,; so that we
can write to him?

I would like to kmow when the broadcast was made--just recently, or at
the time he was receiVed in the German lospital, or when he wws transfer -
pddto Prison Camp. I would like to know more of the broadcast. That
sentence is hardly complete, "Capt, Stanley C. Pace, 0-25874 received
second degree burns on fece and second and third degree burns on both
hands.” When and how?

Any and all information that you can give us will be deeply appreciated,

Very truly yours, D

20
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December 26, 1944

Lt., Col.Andrus Jr. 0-24067
Hq. 485 Bomb. GP (H)

APO 620, % P.M,
. New York, N, Y.

iy dear Sir?

I was very glad to receive your letter of HNo
Carter, and to know how deep was the mutyal—f

At long last I have good news--a carg enclosed)
saying he was almost
Wy week. Vie had received
gopartment (Copy enclosed)
¥ hands, but they had no con=-

on December the 22nd a telegram fro: -
telling us he had received burns on f@

: d Sross has not turned this
but, “dndoubtedly, there is &

(Co=pilot) mother received a

he 16th, from John, stating his

tine the Viar Department notified

'm just waiting, anxiously, fur-

I don't understand why /f
information over Lo the
hitch here somewhere,
card November the 26t
burns Were almost well
her of his i
ther not ion 80 I ca

, r, says another of her sons learned at Foggia
from pillpts of planes each side of Stanley's, that they counted nine
: hen a pause, and the last two bailed outy I
suppose \that Stanley A1len had to stay at their post in spite of
other boys bailed out., That makes me terribly
proud of % _y6t scares me to death, too.

With best wished for your success, and & sorrow, though, that you heave
lef't Stan's Squadron and Group. I know they all who were left hated
. to see you transferred, though undoubtedly proud of your promotion.

Sincerely,

Mrs., S. D. PacesKCB

»
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\ : HEADQUARTERS ARMY SERVICE FORCES
OFFICE OF THE PROVOST MARSHAL GENERAL
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

30 December 1944

Mrs. S. D. Pace,
Burkesville, Kentucky.
Dear Mrs. Pace:

General Lerch has directed me to reply to your letter dated
26 December 194/, concerning your son, Captain Stanley C. Pace,
0-25874, and to confirm the telephone conversation with General Lerch's
secretary, Miss Simmons, on 28 December 194/.

It is requested that you forward to this office the original
communication from your son in order that it mey be processed to es-
tablish his official status as a pricsoner of war of the German Govern-
mente.

The telegram which you received from this office dated 22
December 1944, you will note from the original, was forwarded to Mrs.
S. V. Tate and your son's name in that message was spelled the same way.
This error in the spelling of your name wes the way it was transmitted
by the German radio station., However, your son's serial number was
correct, This message was broadcast over the German propaganda short
wave radio and intercepted by government monitors on that date and as
stated, cannot be accepted as officially establishing his status as a
prisoner of war. You were given the information exactly as it was picked
up by government monitors,

When and how Captain Pace's injuries were sustained cannot be
answered as such informetion is not available to the War Department,
It is believed, however, that based on the gquotation from your son's
communication in your letter of the 26th, he was not seriously injured
since he states that he expected to be out of the hospital in a week,

The War Department realizes fully your anxiety and assures you
that you will be kept informed as information is received regarding your
son. You will be informed further, after the receipt of your son's
commnication, of the method to be used in directing letter meil to him,
Parcel labels cannot be issued until his exact place of intermment is
reported by the German Government, or is contained in a communication

from him,
owargy}féggzgee,/AJZQ'JLJ\\

Colonel, C,M.P., Director,
Prisoner of War Information Buresau.
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20

Junuary 9, 19486

Lte. Cole Andrus dJr., 0-24057
Hg. 485 oomb. GP (1)

APO 620, % P.M.

New York, ¥. Y.

Dear Sir:

p sent you right after Christmas, cdplg
Department, redeived on Yecembar the 3
Carter, written Septembe
Days which of course, ye

received a letter from Stanley
gend you & message that his

On yesterday, Janua
written August the 1

A I ‘Ix)()
you to oraok that bottle of

f, add Haig for n.,

Scotch Haif 6t he had in his tent. I hope, too,
that sgné af Btan's took care of his camera, films, pic-
tures,| g % he had picked up., I suppose all that
stuff, s been shipped %o some Central Dgpot before
this, ou can have these seen about for him,

With every Y} wish/Tor your future happiness and success, and with
a grateful Tesré—for your {riendship to and for Stan, I am

Sincerely your friend,

Stanley's lom

Mrs, Stanley D. PaceKCB
Burkesville, Kentucky
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January 20, 1945

Provost Gen. Marshals Offilce
War Departwment
Washington, D. Ce

Bear Sirg

On Janusry 17, I received a
from information gained from
Stanley C. Pace's stetus Ex
Viounded".

ey were changing Capne.
¢tion to frisoner of Var-

As yet I have received no : th I may write him, nor
heve I received andy par 50 thet I may send him any bexes
of food, tobacco etcs J W\I heve written hin in care of g
Internstional Hed Crop§ RNy Service, Geneva as I do know he

” m ey M x
is in a Cerman Hospif

The lated etter 1 Z A rom Capn. Pace i3 October 27, 1944
end he stadex theat he\g the Int. Red Cross the middle of August
anéd recelved ¢legram In reply from them the middle of October,

so it does sedp—bue J@TAross should have notified your office of

8ir--I would like to know if &t is possible for you to ask that

Capne. Pace be |pflaced on thls list of the American Soldlers, POW in
Germany, to bg Jin this exchange of 9000 Germen end Allies POW which

is taking place nows, I do not know to whom to write to a:k that

this be done, so if you cen give me this informetion I would appreciate

it.

Yours very truly,

Mrs. S. D, Pace
Burkesville
Kentucky

b ~
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L : 3\

January 20, 1945

Major Ceneral F. B. ¥ilby
Supt. of Military Academy
Uo So 13?. AQ .

West Point, New York

Ret Cepn, © ey Cs Pace

Dear Sir:

I want to give you briefly a few
Stanley C. Pace, who graduated
his class of 510,

L3
Stanley graduated as 2nd, Lt, in ¥
ing In B-24"s et Smyrna, Tenn, I 28 trensferred to Tucson,
Arizona. Thence to KcCoo) 5 N in February 1944 flew to
lorth Africa and then § 2yt 8 DXMparent base, 783 Sq. 465GP
(HB) in 15th., Med. Aiy '

14 Capn,
43, 20th in

teck his primasry train-

Ii mlssion he was shot cdown on

: over Friedrichshofen. His crew

reported early as POW but no

22nd I recelved a telegram from
~oxrTowlng enemy propagsnds lntereepted,.

; 4 ‘ace, 0-25874, received xnd degree burns

of face, pgree burns of both haends. Unquote. This

kfablish his status es a prisoner of wer,
pived will follow,"

- On August 3, 1944 on
his return from a suc
of ten #en (Rader op.

R 6y/1n the evening I recelived a card froa Stanley
written from Hes 1 1n Cermeny seying he was recoverings, I have
heard two or three time since, the latest dated Oct. 27, saying

he was still in Hospital "inaction terrible--much preferred flying
combat" The War. Dept. has now changed his stetus fronm Hissing to
POW=lionnded.

I know you all are interested in keeping up with your bLoys so that
is one reason I em sending this to kke you, the other--

Would you be permitted, if you felt it the best thing to do, to
recomnend that Capn. Pace be one of the Americen POW in this 9000
German and Allied POV exchange?
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T ——— P T — e R

If you feel that you can recommecn him to be placed on this list,
and that it 1s the thing to do, I would greetly appreciate it,

I do not know what I should do, ask for it or let events take their
normel course. Your advice here is needed, also.

I would llke to say this--In my opinion West Poin
influence in USA today to keep love of our countr
hearte of our boys. Its Mottog " Country, Honor,
e part of them , is so engraved on their
can have no other Gods,.

is the greatest
alive in the
uty” becomes
ninds that they

Very truly yours,

Mrs. €, D, Pace
Burkesville
Kentucky
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February 27, 1945

Director ;
International Red Cross
Geneva, Switzerland

Prisoners

Honored Sir:

E I am most anxious that the name of Ay son, ] St 2y Ce+ Pace,
i asn §25874, be pleced on list of Zpfsoners ¢f War to be exchanged

’ with Germany In the projected 90Q\FOW exciphige now under consider-
I atlon.

Ceptain Pece was a member
465th Group, 783 Sqe. andA
Dulag Luft Lospital, Cefyfany
face and second and thifyd

Qds Alr Force based in Italy-
Re¢ss 1s Stalag Luft III,
sQ\sccond degree burns of

¥ Yoth hands in baelling

ny cn August 3rd., He was on
veen sent home for a rest,
wopinded, to be exchanged, I would
Zgen & POW in Dulag Luft ﬁospital

out of his plene over ¥j
his 40th mission and wquldé soon havg
If it 1s at all possiblg\for him,
be deeply grat
slnce August

Sincerely

Mrs. S, D,
Burkesville,
U.s .A.

|’
BTN,
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ARMY SERVICE FORCES
OFFICE OF THE COMMANDING GENERAL.

WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

17 Way 1945

RE: Capt. S. C. Pace
United States Prisoner of Var
Stalag Luft 1, Germany

Mrs. S. D. Pace
Burkesville, Kentucky

Dear Mrs. Pace:

The Provost Marshal General has directed me to reply to your
recent communication regarding the above-named prisoner of war,

Germany having been defeated, it is assumed that he has
been.returned to United States military control.

Reports received from the Theater of Operations in Europe
state that it is impossible to deliver letters or parcels to
Americans who were held as prisoners of war by Germany. There-
fore, letters or parcels cannot now be sent to him,

The War Department has made provision to return to the
United States all liberated prisoners of war as soon as
practicable and has assigned a high priority for the return
of such persons.

You will be notified by the War Department at the earliest
practicable date of any further information in regard to this
prisoner.

Sincerely yours,

HOWARD F. BRESEE

Colonel, CIP

Director, American Prisoner of War
Information Buresau

Provost larshal General's 0ffice

r FF
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- ""\’nl.-. ~ 2.

50

4 Burkesville, Kentucky
i June 12 1945

The Chairmen of Home S&rvice Department
National Red Cross, “i
Washington, D. C. {7

Dear Madam:

After my ¢onversation with you on yeaterday morning ree
garding the possiblifity | of sending my son, Capt. S. C. Pace, o=
25874, a liberated prhsoner of Waer et Evacuation Camp in LeHarve
France a cablegram '/ reasguring him t:at we had heard that he was
K. allright, which uncertainity hed given him many hours of anx-
lety and uncase and you gonnected me with the proper person to
send the ceble- in the ciiyrse of the conversetion she told me that :
she would have the cable /dent through Army Personnel.- I would like -
fora copy of the cable td be sent me or to the Local Red Cross
Chapter here, |

4
I elso took/ p'wlth this young lady the following- There
had been returned to my soh here at Burkesville, Ky, fpom the

Base Censor Office #3 AP0 $40 U.5. 4 rmy, & letter my son had write
ten to the nurse who cared for him while he was in Prison Hospit-

al mear Munchen Germany, Afdressed as follows, Sister Alborn Sraun
German Hed Cross, Mumchen 19, Germany, While I could keep this lei=
ter until my son returns- | do not know how long that will be until
he arrives and knowing that he 1s momt anxious for her to receive
same , I am according to h¢r advie€ sending the letter to you so that
you may get it through to fémfer Breun.

Iwill give you a little information in regard to m, son.
He graduated from West Poimt Military Academy in June 1648, He re-
ceived his training in the Air Cppps at Smyrna Air Base, Smyrna, Tenn,-
Davis- Monothen Fileldr Tucson, Ariz- Hvy Bomb., at McCook, Meb.

Over sess Febs 1944~ in 13th Mediterraen Air Force- 783 Sqdn- 465th
Group.Shot down over Friedrichshofen Aug. 3rd 1944- Had no word froom
him at all nor War Dept. ngr Red Cross until Xmas. Dey- then_lich, lst.
a Prisoner of War Bpoadcas# which told us he was in Staleg Luft 1.

He never received e/wor from us atkx all. Has been very much concerned
over the fact thdt he does|not know if we know he is 0.K.

Yours very truly,
!\\li" ;

Mrs. 8.D. Pace, Furkesvilie, Ky.
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Pearl Carter Pace, Box 8, Folder 7
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CLASS OF SERVICE g ‘I E RN SYMBOLS
This is a full-rate ; M: DL =Day Letter

Telegram or Cable-

gram uc;l\lm its de- : NL =Night Letter
erred character is in- LC=Deferred Cable
dicated by a suitable b -

symbol ti:l:we or pre- ¢ NLT =Cable Nighe Letter

A. N. WILLIAMS
‘PRESIDENT > = Sup Radiogram s
The filing time shown in the date line on telegrams and day letters is STANDARD TIME at point of origin. Time of receint is STANDARD TIME at point of destination
VEAET 20 GOVT=EUX WASHINGTON DC 26 1056P
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THE COMPANY WILL APPRECIATE SUGGESTIONS FROM ITS PATRONS CONCERNING ITS SERVICE
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